
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. N0. ________ ~3 ________ __ 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ =l __ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-2 OFF PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE (ETS) 

Availabil~ty of Service 

Available to consumers eligible for Tariff GS-1, 
Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule. The electric 
power and energy furnished under Tariff GS-2, Off Peak 
Retail Marketing Rate shall be separately metered for 
each point of delivery. Other power and energy 
furnished will be billed under GS-1, Residential, Farm 
and Non-Farm Schedule. 

Rates Current 

All kWh/Mo. .03229 Per kWh R 

Schedule of Hours 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak 
hours: PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Months 

October thru April 

May thru September 

Issued 

Issued 

OF KENTUCKY 

Off-Peak Hours - EST 

12: 0 0 Noon to 5: 0 0 P.M. JAN 0 1 1990 
10:00 P.M. to 7:00 A.M. 

10:00 P.M. to 

General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 

89-327 Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 3 

2nd Revised SHEET NO . 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P . S . C. NO. 1 

1st Revised SHEET NO . 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-2 OFF PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE (EST) - CONT'D 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for 
line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

Delayed Payment Charge 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the 
gross rates shall apply. 

Terms and Conditions 

This Tariff is subject to the same terms pl} c ~ ;lll:~t~~~ISSION 
as described in Tariff GS-1, Residential, Fari[}F ~')!!{.iTI !Ct<Y 
Non-Farm. This rate applies only to programs wfiS!<tlil'"a.re expressly 
approved by the Public Service Commission to be offered under the 
Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooper~ ·v ' l lesale 
power rate Schedule A. J 

Date 

Issued Title General Manager 

Issued of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 89-327 Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ________ -=2=2 ________ __ 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 18th Revised SHEET NO. 3 _....;::,_ __ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 . __ -=2=1 ____ _ 

17th Revised SHEET NO. 3 __ .;::.._ __ _ 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 (RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM) 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Applicable: Entire Territory Served 

Availability: Available to all consumers of the Coop­
erative for service including lighting, incidental 
appliances, refrigeration, cooking, laundry, heating, 
cooling, and power for motors up to and including 10 
horsepower motors; subject to the established rules 
and regulations. 

A farm dwelling and its appurtenances including barns, 
domestic servant quarters and out-buildings, which pro­
cesses its own products, shall be considered a domestic 
farm and be classified for the residential rate for all 
its power requirements. 

Individual consumers with a pump-house or other out­
buildings located at such a distance from the residence 
as to make it impractical to supply service through the 
residential meter, and requiring a separate meter to 
measure the service, will be billed as a separate service 
under the GS-1 Rate. 

Type of Service: 
PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secon -~~f~~~~~ age . 

Rate: Current 

Customer Charge (No Usage) $5.30 
First 600 KWH Per Month 
All Over 600 KWH Per Month 

89 Date 
Title 

1990 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
89-327 Dated January 4, 1990 

R 
R 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ------~2~0 __________ __ 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 16th Revised SHEET NO. 4 __ .....;;... __ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 19 

15th Revised SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 Residential, Farm & Non-Farm - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed 
by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for 
line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Minimum Charges: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$5.30. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the 
consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt­
hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance 
with the foregoing rate. 

Delay Payment Charge: 

The above rates are net, 
In the event the current 
15 days from the date of 
apply. 

Special Rules: 

the gross rates being 10% higher. 
monthly bill is not paid within 
the bill, the gross rates shall 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

r-p:·::-('-1\1" 

The capacity of individual 
schedule may not exceed 10 

Issued b 
of Kentuc 

1 1990 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 20 
lOth Revised SHEET NO. 4a __ ......;;.;;;..._ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 19 
9th Revised SHEET NO. 4a 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 Residential, Farm & Non-Farm - Continued 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Budget Billing: 

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan 
whereby they can pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly 
basis in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage. 

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on 
actual or estimated consumption made by a Cooperative 
representative. However, the Cooperative may adjust the 
billing amounts after notification if metered consumption, 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant 
change from the advance estimate. 

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with 
the July bill and any difference between the amount paid 
and the actual use during the 12 month period will be 
adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill 
for the following June. 

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects 
this plan to cancellation and the consumer will be required 
to pay any under-payment to make the account current. 

Date of Iss 
Issued by 

Issued by 
of Kentuc~-"n 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF 1\ENTUCI{Y 

;-Fr:f=('ol~~' 

JAN 01 1990 

PUBt SE 
Date Effective January 1, 1990 
Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 21 
15th Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 19 
14th Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

C - 1 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING & POWER 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase 
farm service under 50 KW for all uses including light­
ing, heating and power, subject to the established 
rules and regulations. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available 
secondary voltages. Motors having a rated capacity in 
excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase. 

RATE: 

Demand Charge: 

First 10 KW of Billing Demand 
Over 10 KW of Billing Demand 

No Charge 
$6.23 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Energy Charge (Under 50 KW) 

First 3,000 KWH 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Current 

All Over 3,000 KWH 

Customer Charge: 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable 

Issued bYi 
of Kentuc---.:-

.06662 R 

.05201 R 

of the Public Service Commission 
Date January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 19 
14th Revised SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 18 
13th Revised SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

6 

C-1 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING - Continued 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Fuel Adjustment Clause - Continued 

and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed 
by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for 
line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecu­
tive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practical. Demand charges will be adjusted 
for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to 
correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and 
may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when 
the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustme ' UQ" 1 tb e cOMMISSION 
made by increasing the measured demand 1% by whue~E~~~~KY 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. r ri='Er..,."'' 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge under the 

Date of Iss e 
Issued by 

JAN 01 1990 

0 

Issued by 
of Kentuc 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 19 
13th Revised SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 18 
12th Revised SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

C-1 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING - Continued 

Minimum Charge - Continued 

be $6.95 where 5 kva or less of transformer capacity 
is required. For consumers requiring more than 5 kva 
of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge 
shall be one of the following charges as determined 
for the consumer in question. 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the 
contract for service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract 
capacity. 

(c) A charge of $25.00. 

Delayed Payment Charge: 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the 
gross rates shall apply. 

Special Rates: 

Consumers requiring service only during certain 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

seasons not exceeding 9 months per year rna - :r· COMMISSION 
a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minim ~~~~~~~~Y 
monthly charge determined in accordance with the I~re- -
going section, in which case there shall be no minimum 
charge. JAN 01 1990 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
89-327 Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ~------~1~9-----=----
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 7a 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 18 
1st Revised SHEET NO. 7a --....:...=--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

C-1 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING - Continued 

Temporary Service: 

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with 
the foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay 
in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of 
connect and disconnecting service less the value of 
materials returned to stock. A deposit in advance may 
be required of the full amount of the estimated bill 
for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

rF~=r:r.,.,. ' .. 

JAN 01 1990 

BY: .U.~~~~~=:­
PUB 

Date Effective January 1, 1990 Date of Issu 
Issued by ~~~~~~~~~~~ Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 21 
15th Revised SHEET NO. 8 _ ____;;_ __ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 20 

14th Revised SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 1 LARGE POWER 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Applicable: 

In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability: 

Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall 
exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions: 

An "Agreement for Electric Service" shall be executive 
by the consumer for service under this schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will 
be 60 cycle, alternating current and at available nominal 
voltage. 

Rate: 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

$6.23 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand. 

Energy Charge: (51-500 KW) 

Customer 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

Charge 
10,000 
15,000 
50,000 
75,000 

150,000 

KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSIO 1 urrent 
Or KENTUCKY 

JAN 01 \990 

$24.00 Per 
.04714 
.04044 
.03484 

Month 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

1990 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 

... q \ 
~I c 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO 21 BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 15th Revised SHEET NO . 9 _.......:;__ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P . S.C. NO. 20 
14th Revised SHEET NO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 1 Large Power - Continued 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the 
demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indi­
cated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% 
and divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the 
charges as determined for the consumer in qu 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in 
contract. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month 
capacity. 

(c) A charge of $25.00. 

following 
• VICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
thef"FI=r.~ ... "'c· 

Date Effective January 1, 1990 

Issued by; 
of Kentuc 

Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 19 
11th Revised SHEET NO. 9a 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 18 
lOth Revised SHEET NO. 9a 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 1 Large Power - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed 
by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for 
line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point 
unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 
All wiring, pole lines, other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point 
of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified in 
the contract for service. All wiring, pole · ~e 
and other electrical equipment (except met §' ERVICE COMMISSION 

' t ) th 1 d · d f th d 1 · · F KENTUCKY equ1pmen on e oa s1 e o e e 1 very po1n pp:r:,~:"" 

shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be bil · A~ 01 ~90 
at the foregoing rate. 

Issued b 
of Kentuc 

PURSUA&-.1 l u d \JI 1'\nH :>:011 , 
.. CTION 9 j.(l )/ / 

<L. .~ 
PUB~ S£ C'OMMtSSIOH MAMAGER 

Date Effective January 1, 1990 
Title General Manager 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
9-327 Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedule For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 21 BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 15th Revised SHEET NO. 10 _-=...::..__ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLLING P.S.C. NO. 20 
14th Revised SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 2 LARGE POWER 

Applicable: 

In all territory served by Seller. 

Availability: 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers 
whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 500 KW for lighting 
and/or power. 

Conditions: 

An "Agreement for Purchased of Power" shall be executed 
by the consumer for service under this schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will 
be 60 cycle, alternating current and at available 
nominal voltage. 

Rate: 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

r-;:~="r·-:-'T·"· · 

$6.23 per month per KW of billing demand. 
JAN 01 1990 

Energy Charge: (Over 500 KW) 

Customer Charge 
First 3,500 KWH 
Next 6,500 KWH 

Date of Is 
Issued by 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Month 
R 
R 

of the Public Service Commission 
~~~~-Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 21 BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 15th Revised SHEET NO. 11 ---==---
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 20 
14th Revised SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 2 Large Power - Continued 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Energy Charge - Continued 

Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

140,000 KWH 
200,000 KWH 
400,000 KWH 
550,000 KWH 

1,300,000 KWH 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

Current 

.03457 

.03302 

.03210 

.03118 

.02591 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill 
is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power Factor may be measured at 
any time. Should such measurements indicate that the 
power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less 
than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the 
demand as indica ted or recorded by the demand fP.~~n MISSION 
multiplied by 85% and divided by the P'E ~0/\ ~~~U'tKY factor. -~.-.--.-.-,, !,: 

! r- •· r·l . · 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly 
charges as determined for the consum 

Date of Is 
Issued by 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

1990 

Issued b · 
of Kentu....,k=..L....--

Public Service Commission 
January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. NO. 19 
12th Re-v7i_s_e~d--~S~H=E=E=T~N70-.===~1~2= 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 18 

11th Revised SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 2 Large Power - Continued 

Minimum Charge - Continued 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the 
contract for service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract 
capacity. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished as second-

RATE 
PER UNIT 

ary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering 
point unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the de ] lffi 0~ . 
be owned and maintained by the consumer. O. KENTUCKY 

rrt=r:.~ TL ' ' 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the 1o 90 
attachment of Seller's primary line to consumer's 

Issued 
of Kent 

PURSUAt'11 IU OV/ M~i-\ :;:011, 
~ CTION 9 1)., , 

n Order of the Public Service Commission 
89-327 Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P . S . C. NO. 19 
2nd Revis-e~d--~S~H=E=E~T~N~0~. --~1~2-a--

CANCELLING P . S.C . NO . 18 
1st Revised SHEET NO. 12a 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - 2 Large Power - Continued 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

1. Delivery Point - Continued 

transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines 
and other electrical equipment (except metering equip­
ment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer . 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at 
the foregoing rate . 

Date of Is 
Issued by 

Issued by 
of Kentuc 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

-;-:=r. .... -·· .. 

JAN 01 1990 

of the Public Service Commission 
~~~~Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community , Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO . 24 
18th Rev~i-s-e~d~S~H=E=E=T~N~0-. --~1~3--

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO . 23 
17th Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

Applicable : 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject 
to its established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: Current 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 
$ ~ ~~IC SERVICE COMMISSION 400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6 . 6 8 OF KENTUCKY 

(Ornamental) • EFFECTIVE 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 5 . 07 
IVIAY 1 1991 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: PU{lSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause ~TION 9),12,/ __ 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount pe~Y:KW~~ 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as bil~I8.S%'fEOMMISSiONMANAGER 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5 : 056. 

Date Effective May 1, 1991 

Issued Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No . 90-368 Dated --~A~p~r~i~l~3~,-=1~9~9~1~--------



. . 

Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. NO. 23 
17th Rev7i_s_e~d~S~H=E~E~T~N~0-.--~1~3--

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 22 

16th Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject 
to its established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: Current 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $4.89 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.32 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 4.89 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.32 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Issued Genera PI!Al<J.l1SliiieE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Issued by authority 
of Kentucky in Case No. 

Order of the 
90-304 Dated 

EFFECTLVE \ 
Public Service Commiss1on ~ 

J anua1y 24, 1991 6' 
JAN24 1991 ~ 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 (1) 

8~~~c~~~~1.;Gffi 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. NO. 22 
16th Rev~i-s-e~d--S_H_E=E=T--N-0-.--~1~3--

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 21 

15th Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject 
to its established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: current 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $4.89 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.32 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.66 

(Ornamental) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.05 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

R 
R 
R 

R 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month p ~R ~e~@~~l N 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is su J e :t;: h.'IE~T(§l.qy)( other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 It$R:" 1: '056. 

JAN 01 \990 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Issued by 
of Kentu........,.~-

of the Public Service Commission 
~~~~-Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 25 
19th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 24 
18th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

State and local governments subject to established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: Current 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.18 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.68 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 9.06 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: EFFECTIVE 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Claus~nAY 1 1991 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH" 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billeE .. ~Y 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance foPUfi.~t TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed SECTION9J,1~ 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average ~ ~ 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all o tUadERVICE OMMISSIONMANAG!:f 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Date of May 1, 1991 

Issued Title General Manager 

Issued b Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 90-368 Dated ----~A~p~r=i=l~3~,-=1~9~9=1 ______ __ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 25 
19th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING P . S . C. NO. 24 
18th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 
State and local governments subject to 
rules and regulations . 

established 
PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
Currer:t #/ ~/~ Rate Per Light Per Month: 

175 
400 

70 
100 
250 
100 

Watt 
Watt 
Watt 
Watt 
Watt 
Watt 

Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
High Pressure 
High Pressure 
High Pressure 
High Pressure 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

Sodium 
Sodium 
Sodium 
Sodium 

Br . ~~ 
PUBLIC 'SERVICEOMMISSION MANAGER 

Per 
(Ornamental) Per 
(Ornamental) Per 
(Ornamental) Per 

Per 

Per Lamp Per Mo. $4.94 
Lamp Per Mo. 7.42 
Lamp Per Mo . 5.18 
Lamp Per Mo. 6 . 68 
Lamp Per Mo. 9.06 
Lamp Per Mo. 5.07 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5 : 056 . 

-
Date of Date Effective May 1, 1991 

Issued Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated AJ2ril 3 l 1991 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 24 
18th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. 23 
17th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served . 

Availability: 

State and local governments subject to established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
(Ornamental) 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
(Ornamental ) 

250 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
(Ornamental ) 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

Current 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.17 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.66 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 9.01 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

-::) <4t tdl.t" 'I 2 4- I I " "l I 
0 Date Effective Se p t anbet 4, 199~ 

~~~~~~~~~ 

Issued 

Issued b 
of Kentucky 

Title 

of the 
Dated 

General Manager 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
Public Service ~~ion 
· January 24, 1991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 23 
17th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 22 
16th Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

State and local governments subject to established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: Current 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 
(Ornamental) 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 

(Ornamental) 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 

(Ornamental) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

$4.89 R 
7.32 R 
5.17 R 

6.66 R 

9.01 R 

5.05 R 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount er KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH P ±' • I§E6 . MMISSION 

n vn.' ., KY the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance fo _ · · ~<;_ 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not eice~d '' 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to allJ · · 1990 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Issued b 
of Kentu 

PURSUAJ\l lu <')vt 1\Mri ;J:Oll, 
w CTION 9 1) , 

of the Public Service Commission 
~~~~-Dated January 4, 1990 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __________ =2 __________ _ 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Revised SHEET NO. 15 ____ =..::.,. __ __ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P . S . C. NO. 1 

--~O~r~i~g~i=n=a=l~ __ SHEET N0. ____ =1~5 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 1 PER UNIT 

Availability: 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 KW 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per KW of billing demand. These contracts will be 
a two-party contract between the Seller and the ultimate 
consumer. 

Monthly Rate: 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$53 5 . 0 0 PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISS 
5. 3 9 Per KW of Billing DemalliJd i\ENTUCI<Y ' ION 

. 0 313 8 Per kWh -~~=r,....~rv :-:-

Billing Demand: I ,! ~y 
II ~ 1 i989 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater oWRae,.t or , . , , , . o· 

(b) 1

~:~ed T::l::~tract demand Cl;Ja"l'~~~UN,V2_, l!, 
. ' . SERIJ!GE COMMISSION MANAGER 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the 
current month or preceding eleven months. The 
peak demand shall be the highest average rate 
at which energy is used during any fifteen­
minutes interval in the below listed hours for 
each month and adjusted for power factor as 
provided herein: 

Issued by ut 
of Kentucky · 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated March 31, 1989 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 1 

Months Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a), (b) and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 

16 

1 

16 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

the demand charge, plus PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 
OF i\ ENTUCI'<Y 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied l::fyr-rcr•v~ 
425 hours and the energy charge per kWh. 

(c) The Consumer charge. MAY 1 1989 
PURSluw: . . \) <.ovl !" .... i~ 5:011, 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: c;.t.'" CY''"~i\l t:·· .+1 'J .. 
~. . ~ ~ .. ''/'?'( 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power fac ~: · .r:r~- /..~:?Jg~./~l-
Plt~lli!_, (-.! tn · E "'"(.tu•~·"iu· N •tA"''GER nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measurea"~ ... " ""'mro.v:>• ,, .. '11\ 

at any time. Should such measurements indicate that 
the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is 
less than 0.90 (90%), the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded, multi-
plied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power factor. 

Date of Iss 
Issued by 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated March 31, 1989 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO. 17 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 1 PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses. The Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

_ If serv1.' ce · f · h d PURl Jr. SJ8ViCE COMMISSION 1. Deli very Point . . 1.s urn1.s e at S~C:: <(Wiff::f:i!.fUCK'f 
voltage, the dell.very pol.nt shall be the meterl.ng-~•::-o.~ -- - -
point unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. 

MAY 1 i989 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric , eg:uipment , . ,_, ;:.. , 
on the load side of the delivery point shcfiJB::i!J~~·-:.o~.q~g>~, t~~" ~ .O ll, 
and maintained by the consumer. ...£\._, ,.., ... ~'/·};/ 

BY: .J/ ' ~ _{((;#-":-? 
2. If service is furnished at Seller's primar:fU li~VftE COt:lM~SSION MANAGER 

voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
attachment of Seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole 
lines, and other electric equipment (except meter-
ing equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
10444 Dated March 31, 1989 



• 

Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ________ -=2 ________ __ 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO . 18 ----=----Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 __ ___;;. __ _ 
Original SHEET NO. 18 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 1 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due by 
the twenty-fourth (24th) of each month. The gross 
rates are 5% higher . In the event the current monthly 
bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the due 
date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 

Consumers requ1r1ng temporar y service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting 
and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and re­
moving of service. In addition to this, a deposit will 
be required to cover estimated consumption of electri­
city. Both fees will be paid in advance. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSIO~ l 
oF l~nnuc :~Y 

~""7Ff.""",.. 7. i.' 

MAY 1 1989 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
10444 Dated March 31, 1989 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. NO. 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO. 19 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P . S.C . NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 2 

Availability: 

Applicable to contracts with demands 
KW with a monthly energy usage equal 
425 hours per KW of billing demand. 
will be a two-party contract between 
ultimate consumer. 

Monthly Rate: 

of 5,000 to 9,999 
to or greater than 
These contracts 
the Se1 ler and the 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$1 , 0 6 9 . 0 0 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
5. 39 Per KW of Billing De~~~!!.~~:~I<.Y 

0.02638 

Billing Demand: 

The monthly billing demand shall be the 
or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 

IAAY 1 i989 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the 
current month or preceding eleven months. The 
peak demand shall be the highest average rate 
at which energy is used during any fifteen­
minutes interval in the below listed hours for 
each month and adjusted for power factor as 
provided herein: 

Issued by 
of KentucK 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated March 31, 1989 --=...:......::.....::....;;:._ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ENTIRE TERRITORY 
Community, Town or 

P.S . C. NO . 2 

1st Rev. SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO . 

Original SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

SERVED 
City 

20 

1 

20 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 2 PER UNIT 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing: - EST 

7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P . M. 

10:00 A. M. to 10:00 P.M . 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

PU!3LIC .SERVICE COMMISSION 
(a) The product of the billing demand mult1pl~~~MI. Iet(Y 

the demand charge, plus ~-..,.~r.·-·-·' 

(b) The product of the billing demand multipli d by 4gsg 
425 hours and the energy charge per kWh . M Y 1 1 

(c) The consumer charge. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at 
any time. Should such measurements indicate that the 
power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less 
than 0.90 (90%), the demand for billing purposes shall 
be the demand as indicated or recorded, multiplied by 
0.90 (90%) and divided by the power factor . 

Date of Is 
Issued by 

Issued by 
of Kentuck 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
10444 Dated March 31, 1989 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 2 

1st Rev. SHEET NO. 21 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO . 21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 2 PER UNIT 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses. The Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Delivery Point - . If serv~ce is furnished at s~ ~~f' iCE COMMISSION 
vo~tage, the del1ve7y po1nt. si:all. be the meter1ng OF I~F."NTUCKY 
po1nt unless otherw1se spec1f1ed 1n the contract fo r - ···,·.---.. , 
service . 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipm~ 1 i989 
on the load side of the deli very point shal~;). :Q . owned _ . 
and maintained by the consumer. u; vu~: ':.. ' ..: . .: '-:'-' : 1\M( 5:011, 

.A:.C! 101\J 9 J(l~ / . 

2. If service is furnished at Seller's primary ~~ ·~~ Al~ 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the poirft!Bl.G fiER~ECI)MM!SSIONMANAGER 
attachment of Seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole 
lines, and other electric equipment (except meter-
ing equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Date of Iss e 
Issued by 

Issued by 
of Kentuc!C"<..L...-.rn 

Date Effective May 1, 1989 
Title General Manager 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated March 31, 1989 



• 

Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 

1st Rev. SHEET NO. 

2 

22 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 22 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 2 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due by 
the twenty-fourth (24th) of each month. The gross 
rates are 5% higher. In the event the current monthly 
bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the due 
date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service: 

Consumers requlrlng temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting 
and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and re­
moving of service. In addition to this, a deposit will 
be required to cover estimated consumption of electri­
city. Both fees will be paid in advance. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMMiSSION 
OF I ~ ENTUCKY 

f"'="FE TTl,-

MAY 1 i989 

of the Public Service Commission 
Dated March 31, 1989 



• 

Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 

1st Rev. SHEET NO. 

2 

23 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 ---=--

Original SHEET NO. 23 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 3 PER UNIT 

Availability: 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 KW and 
over with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater 
than 425 hours per KW of billing demand . These con­
tracts will be a two-party contract between the Seller 
and the ultimate consumer. 

Monthly Rate: 

$1,069.00 Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

5.39 Per KW of Billinq_ _ D~ema d 
• 0 2 53 8 r "UBLIG :RVJCE COMMISSION 

OF l ~ENTUCKY 

Billing Demand: 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of ( a i}1 AY 1 1989 
or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 
PURSUM.rv j : •../ 1::Jl KMi 5:011, 

"',ECTION S"jl). 

BY: . ~ ~~tr:i~ 
(b) The ul t imate consumer ' s peak demand during r· . SERIJ!tE COM:Y.JSSION MANAGER 

current month or preceding eleven months. The 
peak demand shall be the highest average rate 
at which energy is used during any fifteen-
minutes interval in the below listed hours for 
each month and adjusted for power factor as 
provided herein: 

Order of the Public Service Commission 
10444 Date March 31, 1989 



• 

Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO. 24 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 24 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 3 PER UNIT 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10 : 00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a), (b) and (c) below: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COiviMISSION 

( ) h d f h b . 11 . d d l . 1 . d .QF I~ENTUCKY a T e pro uct o t e 1 1ng eman mu t1p 1e J.J:f·-: ~=" .,: ,~- c;. •-. . 
the demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied M~Y 1 1989 
425 hours and the energy charge per kWh 

URSUJW-i 1 'u b Jl ~,;:,H 5:011, 
(c) The consumer charge. 'T CT!Of\J ~~~1) / 

BY: · d:'- 4 ,t1'l £C.U 
Power Factor Adjustment: PUB~E COMMISSION MANAGER 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measurered 
at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the 
power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less 
than 0.90 (90%), the demand for billing purposes shall be 
the demand as indicated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 
(90%) and divided by the power factor . 

Issued b 
of Kentu 

of the Public Service Commission 
-=~~------ Dated March 31, 1989 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO. 25 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 _ ____;;;;.....__ __ 
Original SHEET NO. 25 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 3 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount 
per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh 
as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve­
month moving average of such losses. The Fuel Clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at OF I~ENTUCI\Y 

secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be ~ ·- ·-·· ~ - ... -
the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. 

MAY 1 1989 
All. wiring, pole lines,. and other ele<?triq:.URSUki-: , , . .1 < .~ i K,,:,1\ 5:0ll , 
eq':l1pment on the load s1de c:>f t~e del1very ~:- CT!QN ~:' .·1::1) , ~ 
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PUBll SER~E ('(' F~ :Y::SS iON MANAGEP 

2. If service is furnished at Seller's primary 
line voltage, the delivery point shall be the 
point of attachment of Seller's primary line 
to consumer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. All wiring, pole lines, and other 
electric equipment (except meterming equipment) 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Issued b 
of Kentu 

of the Public Service Commission 
-=~~--Dated March 31, 1989 
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Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO . 2 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 1st Rev. SHEET NO . 26 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . 1 

Original SHEET NO. 26 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - SCHEDULE C 3 PER UNIT 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due by 
the twenty-fourth (24th) of each month . The gross 
rates are 5% higher. In the event the current monthly 
bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service: 

Consumers requ~r~ng temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connect­
ing and disconnecting incidental to the supplying 
and removing of service. In addition to this, a deposit 
will be required to cover estimated consumption of 
electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance. 

Issued by: 
of Kentuc 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

r J:Tf:"(' · i\1;-: 

MAY 1 i989 

of the Public Service Commission 
-=~~--Dated March 31, 1989 


